
1
Contract No. HHS000085700001 AMENDMENT 2

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. HHS000085700001

AMENDMENT NO. 2

The Department of State Health Services (“System Agency”) and ICF Macro, Inc. (“Contractor”), 
collectively the Parties to the Center for Health Statistics Texas Behavioral Risk Factor 
Surveillance System (BRFSS) Program (the “Contract”) effective December 19, 2019 and 
denominated as Department of State Health Services Contract No. HHS000085700001
(“Contract”), now want to amend the Contract.

Whereas, the Parties want to revise the Statement of Work; and

Whereas, the Parties want to amend the total not-to-exceed amount in Article V of the 
Contract; and

Whereas, the Parties want to add funds for the 2021 calendar year;

The Parties therefore amend the Contract as follows:

1. The total not-to-exceed amount in Article V of the Contract, Budget is changed from
“987,267.36” to a total not-to-exceed amount of “1,992,486.36”.

2. This Amendment adds Calendar Year 2021 funding in the not-to-exceed amount of
$1,005,219.00.

3. All expenditures under the Contract will be in accordance with Attachment A-1, Revised
Budget.

4. Attachment B, Statement of Work is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment B-1,
Revised Statement of Work, to the Contract to outline the work to be completed January 1,
2021 through December 31, 2021.

5. This Amendment shall be effective upon execution.

6. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended,
shall remain in full effect.

7. Any further revisions to the Contract shall be by written agreement of the Parties.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS



2
Contract No. HHS000085700001 AMENDMENT 2

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 2
DSHS CONTRACT NO. HHS000085700001

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES ICF MACRO, INC.

By: _ ____________ 

Name:

Title:

Date of signature: ______________ 

By: _ _______ 

Name:

Title:

Date of signature: ______________ 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE ATTACHED TO THIS AMENDMENT AND THEIR TERMS
INCORPORATED INTO THE CONTRACT BY REFERENCE:

ATTACHMENT A-1: REVISED BUDGET
ATTACHMENT B-1: REVISED STATEMENT OF WORK
ATTACHMENT I-: Contractor’s Proposal submission dated December 16, 2020   

Response (hereby incorporated by reference)





4 
Contract No. HHS000085700001 AMENDMENT 2 
 

ATTACHMENT B-1 
REVISED STATEMENT OF WORK FOR 01/01/2021 – 12/31/2031 

 
 

I. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES 
Contractor will: 
 

1. Submit a Final Work Plan to Texas BRFSS Coordinator at BRFSS@dshs.texas.gov, 
including a specific timeline for the delivery of all data collection tasks, within five days 
of the effective date of the Contract. 

 
2. Develop interviewer training materials upon execution. 

  
3. Provide Computer Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI) programmed version of the 

survey questionnaire prior to the beginning of the survey year for DSHS testing. 
 

4. Provide DSHS with a completed state data layout form (DSHS will provide format) that 
will be sent to CDC upon execution. 

 
5. Provide DSHS with an English and Tex-Mex Spanish version of the survey in CATI format 

(with all CATI notes) and DSHS-preferred format in Microsoft Word prior to the beginning 
of the survey year. 

 
6. Provide DSHS the ability to monitor live interviews off-site. This includes DSHS being 

able to view the screen as the interview is in progress, as well as hear the interview in 
progress. 

 
7. Hold biweekly meetings via conference call with Texas BRFSS Coordinator to discuss 

projects and survey progress. A spreadsheet should be developed between the Contractor 
and DSHS to discuss progress and related issues. 

 
8. Submit monthly technical reports by the 15th of the following month of interviews 

including: assignment of interviewers, response rate, cooperation rate, refusal rate, 
disposition distributions, number of calls per complete and per partial complete, and the 
number of completed interviews by geographic strata, sex, age, race and language for both 
landline and cellphone surveys on the TX BRFSS project portal. 

 
9. Submit to the project portal an annual technical report including the above information, 

plus an overall description of the sampling plan, data collection protocols, and any issues 
or changes that developed during the year for the Texas BRFSS. 

 



5 
Contract No. HHS000085700001 AMENDMENT 2 
 

10. Within one business day of occurrence, respond to DSHS with the calling disposition 
history of respective record if a respondent calls or emails DSHS to be removed from the 
calling database. 

 
11. Respond to DSHS data collection issues and concerns via email or phone call to discuss 

how to fix the problems within one week of DSHS inquiry. 
 
12. Final approval of deliverables is subject to CDC review. 

 
A.  Landline Telephone Survey Deliverables 
 

1. Ensure advance letter notifications are printed out and mailed (preferably out of Austin, 
Texas) one week prior to the start of each month’s data collection. 

 
2. Provide CDC with cleaned landline telephone survey data files monthly, by the 15th of the 

month following the previous month’s data collection, to the project portal using CDC-
specified formats via CDC’s upload/download site. 

 
3. Provide DSHS with cleaned landline telephone survey data files by the 15th of the month 

following the previous month’s data collection, as well as copies of all files submitted to 
CDC, via the project portal. Monthly data files must include all call histories from the 
sample with DSHS-preferred variable names and variable labels. 

 
B.  Cellular Telephone Survey Deliverables 
 

1. Provide CDC with cleaned cellular telephone survey data files monthly, by the 15th of the 
month following the previous month’s data collection, to the project portal using CDC-
specified formats via CDC’s upload/download site. 
 

2. Provide DSHS with cleaned cellular telephone survey data files by the 15th of the month 
following the previous month’s data collection, as well as copies of all files submitted to 
CDC, via the project portal. Monthly data files must include all call histories from the 
sample with DSHS-preferred variable names and variable labels. 

 
C.  Asthma Callback Survey Deliverables 
 

1. Provide CDC with quarterly cleaned Asthma Callback Survey data files, by the 15th of the 
month following the previous quarter’s data collection, to the project portal using CDC-
specified formats via CDC’s upload/download site. 

 
2. Provide DSHS with quarterly cleaned Asthma Callback Survey data files by the 15th of 

the month following the previous quarter’s data collection, as well as copies of all files 



6 
Contract No. HHS000085700001 AMENDMENT 2 
 

submitted to CDC, via the project portal. Quarterly data files must include all call histories 
from the sample with DSHS-preferred variable names and variable labels. 

 
 










